

5 January 2023

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04489

Thank you for your request concerning out of area beds 2016/17 to date.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

Under the Freedom of Information Act I wish to request the following information:

- 1) The number of occasions, during each financial year from 2016/17 to 2021/22 and for 2022/23 to date, the trust has admitted a patient to an inpatient bed out of area. For each instance please provide the location (facility name, trust or postcode) of the inpatient bed.**

We are not able to produce figures for out of area beds only.

Under S16 – Duty to provide advice and assistance we have provided costs and names for ALL out of HPFT beds, however please note these will be higher figures than actual out of area.

Financial Year	Providers Name	Number of Placements
2016/17	BEH - Acute Bed Cygnet East London Trust (Roman Ward) Kneesworth House (Partnerships in Care) Priory The Dene - Hassocks	32
2017/18	Campbell Centre (Milton Keynes) Cygnet - Stevenage Elysium - Potters Bar Kneesworth House (Partnerships in Care) Priory - Cheadle Royal West London Mental Health NHS	31
2018/19	Camden & Islington NHS (SapphireWard) Cygnet East London NHS Foundation Trust (Gardner Ward) Elysium - Potters Bar Kneesworth House (Partnerships in Care) Priory Southern hill NHS Hospital Tower Hamlets Centre (NHS) West London Mental Health NHS Trust	34

2019/20	Priory - Ellingham Norfolk Camden & Islington NHS Cygent East London FT (NHS) ELFT (Connolly Ward) Elysium - Potters Bar Kneesworth House (Partnerships in Care) Manchester MH NHS Trust NHS Tower Hamlets (Brick lane) Oxford Health NHS Trust Priory Southern Hill Hospital - Norfolk The King's Wood Centre The Lakes MH Hospital - Essex The Linden Centre - NHS Whiteleaf Centre	127
2020/21	Baldock Manor Cambridge & Peterborough NHS Trust Cheshire & Wirral NHS FT Cygent East London NHS ELFT - NHS Newham Elysium Homerton NHS Hospital Kneesworth House (Partnerships in Care) Magna House - Lincoln Priory Prory -Middleton St George Durham Southern Hill Hospital - Norfolk Springfield Hospital - Tooting	135
2021/22	Baldock Manor Cygnet Elysium Kneesworth House (Partnerships in Care) Lakeside - Accomplish Langford Centre (Bramley Health) Magna House - Lincoln Mile End Hospital Newham Centre for MH NHS Trust Oxford NHS Trust Priory Queens Hospital NHS Southern Hill Hospital - Norfolk St Pancras NHS Trust	279
2022/23 to date (October 2022)	Baldock Manor Cygnet Elysium	315

	Langford Centre (Bramley Health) Mile End NHS Hospital Priory Southern Hill Hospital - Norfolk St Matthews Healthcare	
--	---	--

2) Please provide the total cost to the trust – for each of the above financial years – of funding out of area inpatient placements.

	Funding of Out of Area Inpatients placements £k
2016/17	409
2017/18	442
2018/19	256
2019/20	2,277
2020/21	1,935
2021/22	5,412
2022/23 to date (October 2022)	6,428

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

**Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

